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The Calif. Court of Appeal Decision That
Expands Negligence Exposure for Lawyers

What appears to be “textbook” attorney negligence has escalated into new precedent
with the Court of Appeal abandoning the substantial factor causation analysis
traditionally applied to a claim against an attorney for breach of fiduciary duty.

Janet L. Everson and Alina Pavilova

he recent decision of
I Knutson v. Foster (2018
DJDAR 7891) is troubling.
What appears to be “textbook”
attorney negligence has escalated
into new precedent with the Court
of Appeal abandoning the sub-
stantial factor causation analysis
traditionally applied to a claim
against an attorney for breach
of fiduciary duty. This case also
opens a new door for the recovery
of emotional distress damages.
According to the opinion, when
talented high school swimmer
Dagny Knutson was evaluating
which university to attend in 2010,
head USA Swimming coach Mark
Schubert recommended Knutson
abandon her university plans in
favor of swimming professionally.
Schubert orally promised to sup-
portand train Knutson ata “Center
for Excellence” in Fullerton
through the 2016 Rio Olympics.
The offer did not include any
contingencies on performance
markers. Knutson accepted
this oral offer, which was not
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reduced to writing. At Schubert’s
recommendation, Knutson
retained Evan Morgenstein, a
sports agent, to be her agent.

A few months after Knutson
relocated to California, USA
Swimming fired Schubert as
head coach. Schubert assured
Knutson that USA Swimming
would still honor their oral agree-
ment. However, USA Swimming
did not honor the oral agreement
and Knutson retained attorney

Richard Foster to represent her in
efforts to enforce the oral contract.
Foster had several close rela-
tionships with leaders at USA
Swimming, including Schubert.
At the time that Foster agreed to
represent Knutson, Foster did not
disclose these relationships.

In an effort to resolve Knutson'’s
dispute with USA Swimming,
Foster contacted USA Swimming's
executive director. The executive
director informed that Schubert
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did not have the authority to
make the promises that he did,
but otherwise agreed to all the
terms of Schubert’s oral offer, as
long as Knutson agreed to cer-
tain performance criteria. When
Knutson explained that perfor-
mance markers could add pres-
sure and negatively impact her
career, Foster negotiated lower
performance criteria. A deal was
reached and Knutson signed a
settlement agreement.

Within a year, Knutson burned
out, developed an eating disor-
der, and stopped swimming. A
year later Knutson tried to regain
National Collegiate Athletic
Association eligibility. She was
asked to provide her agency
agreement with Morgenstein.
When Morgenstein ignored her
requests, Knutson again asked
Foster for help. When Foster con-
tacted Morgenstein, Morgensten
asked for a release, which Knutson
agreed to provide. Morgenstein
thereafter turned over the agree-
ment. Later, when Knutson
requested that Morgenstein pro-
vide her with additional records,
Foster advised Morgenstein
that the disclosures would not
be problematic as Knutson had
already waived claims against
Morgenstein. Ultimately, Knutson
did not regain NCAA eligibility and
gave up competitive swimming.

In 2014, Knutson Ilearned
of Foster’s conflicts of inter-
est. Knutson sued Foster, alleg-
ing fraudulent concealment and
breachoffiduciary duty. Following
a jury trial, Knutson prevailed
on both causes of action. Foster
moved for a new trial, arguing,

in part, that Knutson failed to
prove causation. The trial court
agreed: “substantial factor cau-
sation [was] still an element of
proof,” so Knutson had to prove
that but for her attorney’s con-
duct, she would have obtained a
better result. (Knutson, supra, p.
7896.) Knutson appealed and the
Fourth District Court of Appeal
reversed, holding that the trial
court erroneously “applied the
legal malpractice standard of cau-
sation to Knutson’s intentional
breach of fiduciary duty cause of
action.” (Knutson, supra, p.7898.)
The court went on to say that
“Knutson’s claim for breach of
fiduciary duty is based on inten-
tional conduct and, thus, is sub-
ject to the substantial factor
standard of causation.” The court
did not explain which of Foster’s
acts were intentional.

The attorney-client fiduciary
relationship “requires that the
attorney respect his or her cli-
ent’s confidences. [Citations.] It
also means that the attorney has a
duty of loyalty to his or her clients.
[Citations.]” (Cal Pak Delivery v.
United Parcel Service, (1997) 52
Cal.App.4th 1,11, quoting Zador v.
Kwan (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1285,
1293.) The duties of confidential-
ity and loyalty are incorporated
into the Rules of Professional
Conduct as Rule 3-100 and Rule
3-310, respectively. “It is well
established that an attorney’s
duties to his client are governed
by the rules of professional con-
duct. (Citation.) Those rules,
together with statutes and general
principles relating to other fidu-
ciary relationships, all help define

the duty component of the fidu-
ciary duty that an attorney owes
his client. (Citation.)” (Mirabito
v. Liccardo (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th
41, 45 (Mirabito).) “The breach
of fiduciary duty can be based
upon either negligence or fraud,
depending on the circumstances.”
(Tribeca v. First American Title
Ins. (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1088,
1114.) To the extent the breach
is based on negligence, the rules
“provide the standard by which
an attorney’s breach of fiduciary
duty is measured ....” (Mirabito,
supra, 4 Cal.App.4th at p. 47.)

A cause of action for breach of
fiduciary duty has three elements:
(1) existence of a fiduciary rela-
tionship, (2) breach of fiduciary
duty and (3) damages. (Oasis
West Realty v. Goldman (2011)
51 Cal.4th 811, 820 (Oasis).) To
prove negligence, plaintiff must
show: “the existence of the duty of
the processional to use such skill,
prudence and diligence as other
members of the profession com-
monly possess and exercise; (2)
breach of that duty; (3) a causal
connection between the negligent
conduct and the resulting injury;
and (4) the resulting damages to
the plaintiff” (Id. at p. 821.)

Where the breach is based on
negligence, plaintiff must prove that
“but for the [attorney’s] misconduct,
‘the plaintiff would have obtained a
more favorable judgment or settle-
ment in the action in which the
malpractice allegedly occurred. ”
(Gutierrez v. Girardi (2011) 194 Cal.
App.4th 925, 934, quoting Blanks
v. Seyfarth Shaw (2009) 171 Cal.
App.4th 336, 357.) This is com-
monly known as the “but for” test.
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To prevail, plaintiff must establish
a strong causal link between the
attorney’s negligent conduct and
the unfavorable case outcome: had
it not been for the misconduct, the
attorney’s client would have been in
a better position.

On the other hand, where the
breach is based on fraud, substan-
tial factor is the standard of cau-
sation. Plaintiff must prove that
“it was more likely than not that
the conduct of the defendant was
a substantial factor in the result”
(Stanley v. Richmond (1995) 35 Cal.
App.4th 1070.) The causal link is
more attenuated than with “but
for” causation. “More likely than
not” is less definitive and more
flexible, and therefore easier to
prove than the affirmative “but for”

In Knutson, the court listed the
acts that Foster was accused of,
revealing violations of the Rules
of Professional Conduct, i.e., neg-
ligent breaches of fiduciary duty:

e “[Flailing to provide written
disclosures to Knutson of his rela-
tionships with USA Swimming.
This is a violation of Rule 3-310
of California Rules of Professional
Conduct, which proscribes against
representation of adverse interests.
Under the rule, an attorney “shall
not accept or continue represen-
tation of a client without provid-
ing written disclosure to the client
where: (1) the [attorney] has alegal,
business, financial, professional or
personal relationship with a party
or witness in the same matter;” or
(2) the member has previously had
this kind of relationship and the
relationship “would substantially

affect the member’s representa-
tion” This is also a violation of
Rule 3-500, which requires a law-
yer to “promptly inform the client
of any decision or circumstance
with respect to which disclosure
or the client’s informed consent is
required....”

o “[Flailing to ensure Knutson
understood the terms of the settle-
ment with USA Swimming” This is
a violation of Rule 3-510(a), which
provides “A lawyer shall promptly
communicate to the lawyer’s cli-
ent: (2) all amounts, terms and
conditions of any written offer of
settlement made to the client in all
other [than criminal] matters.”

« “[F]ailing to employ all nego-
tiation strategies beneficial to
Knutson (such as threatening to go
public with the dispute),” a viola-
tion of Rule 3-500, which requires
a lawyer to “reasonably consult
with the client about the means by
which to accomplish the client’s
objectives in the representation.”

e [Flailing to disclose all com-
munications he received from USA
Swimming personnel,” a violation
of Rule 3-500, which requires a
lawyer to “keep the client reason-
ably informed about significant
developments relating to the rep-
resentation,” as well as Rule 3-310
regarding conflicts of interest.

o [Flailing to obtain any con-
sideration for Knutson while
encouraging her to sign a release
of claims against Morgenstein,’
violation of Rule 3-310 regarding
conflicts of interest.

e [T]elling Morgenstein that
Knutson’s claims against him

would be weak.” A violation of the
Rules of Professional Conduct,
Rule 3-310, a conflict of interest.

The court appears to have arbi-
trarily declared these acts to be
intentional breaches of fiduciary
duty. Then, applying substantial
factor causation, the court required
very little proof that Knutson’s set-
tlement would have been more
favorable had Foster proceeded
differently. Hindsight is 20/20,
and this ruling allowed Knutson
to prevail under a significantly
lower standard than is traditionally
applied to legal malpractice.

This court also deviated from the
well-established precedent that
“run of the mill” legal malpractice
cases do not allow for the recov-
ery of emotional distress dam-
ages. Only where a liberty (rather
than mere economic) interest is
involved are emotional distress
damages recoverable in legal mal-
practice cases. (Holliday v. Jones
(1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 102.)

Without explanation, the Fourth
District abandoned the decades-
old rules applicable to legal mal-
practice breach of fiduciary duty
claims. Essentially, this holding
allows a plaintiff to prevail with-
out proof of actual causation, and
significantly expands the poten-
tial exposure for all lawyers in the
state of California.
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